Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199403466

Cessna Aircraft Company Golden Eagle

17 November 1994

Readers are advised that the Australian Transport Safety Bureau investigates for the sole purpose of enhancing transport safety. Consequently, Bureau reports are confined to matters of safety significance and may be misleading if used for any other purposes.

Investigations commenced on or before 30 June 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with Part 2A of the Air Navigation Act 1920.

Investigations commenced after 1 July 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with the Transport Safety Investigation Act 2003 (TSI Act). Reports released under the TSI Act are not admissible as evidence in any civil or criminal proceedings.

NOTE: All air safety occurrences reported to the ATSB are categorised and recorded. For a detailed explanation on Category definitions please refer to the ATSB website at www.atsb.gov.au.

The Bureau did not conduct an on scene investigation of this occurrence. The information presented below was obtained from information supplied to the Bureau.

Occurrence Number:	199403466	Occurrence Type	: Incident		
Location:	Moorabbin				
State:	VIC	Inv Category:	4		
Date:	Thursday 17 November 199	94			
Time:	1558 hours	Time Zone	ESuT		
Highest Injury Level: None					
Aircraft Manufacturer: Cessna Aircraft Company					
Aircraft Model:	421C				
Aircraft Registration:	VH-USH	Serial Number: 42	1C0463		
Type of Operation:	Charter Unknown				
Damage to Aircraft:	Nil				
Departure Point:	Narrandera NSW				
Departure Time:					
Destination:	Moorabbin Vic				
Crew Details:					

	Hours on		
Role	Class of Licence	Туре Но	urs Total
Pilot-In-Command		150.0	4500

Approved for Release: Thursday, November 24, 1994

The duty runways were 17 left (17L) and 17 right (17R). On arrival VH-USH joined upwind and made a full right hand circuit for 17R. VH-EOT was operating on circuits on 17L.

VH-USH was next observed on final for runway 13R. The air traffic controller for the 17R circuit told the pilot that if he could not land on 17R he should go around.

In response the pilot of VH-USH said he would be landing on 13R. The controller assessed that this could be safely achieved as VH-EOT was expected to be clear of the runway intersection by the time VH-USH touched down. VH-USH landed on 13R.

The pilot of VH-USH had been to Moorabbin only once before and this was a long time ago. During the right hand circuit he inadvertantly lined up on final on 13R. He realised his mistake late on the approach, about when the controller called. The other aircraft had been in sight and he knew it would be clear of his landing path. The controller's instruction reference landing runway 17R was misunderstood in that the pilot thought he was allowed to continue landing on 13R.

Significant Factors

The following factors were considered relevant to the development of the accident:

- 1 The pilot of VH-USH misidentified runway 13R as runway 17R.
- 2 The pilot of VH-USH misunderstood the instruction from the controller to go around if he could not land on 17R.
- 3 The pilot was not familiar with Moorabbin.